

2018 Session Operating Budget Amendment

Offered In: The House Finance Committee
To: HB 285/HB 286
Offered By: Representative Seaton

Agency: Special Appropriations
Appropriation: Language Amendments
Allocation: Language Amendments

Transaction Details

Title: Cut supplemental requests & change eff dates for the Comm Assist, Renewable Energy Grant, & AKLNG Funds
Section: Language
Type: Lang

Line Items

Personal Services:	0.0
Travel:	0.0
Services:	0.0
Commodities:	0.0
Capital Outlay:	0.0
Grants:	0.0
Miscellaneous:	0.0
	<hr/> 0.0

Positions

Permanent Full-Time:	0
Permanent Part-Time:	0
Temporary:	0

Funding

Explanation

See 30-GH2564D56

This amendment deletes all supplemental items from HB 286 except the Alaska Gasline Development Corporation multi-year Statutory Designated Program Receipt authority request. The deleted supplementals will be considered in conjunction with other budget

2018 Session Operating Budget Amendment

bills.

The line numbers refer to the line numbers of the amendment document:

Lines 1 and 2 make a conforming title change.

Lines 4 and 5 delete section 9(g), the Public Defender Agency supplemental.

Lines 7 and 8 delete section 11, the Department of Corrections supplementals and section 12, the Department of Education and Early Development supplementals.

Lines 12 - 14 deletes the Department of Health and Social Services supplementals in section 14(c)-(f).

Lines 15 and 16 delete section 16, the Department of Law supplementals.

Lines 20 - 23 delete the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs supplementals in section 17(b) and (c).

Page 2 of the amendment

Lines 3 and 4 delete section 19, the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities supplemental.

Lines 8 - 10 update a section reference number.

Lines 12 - 13 delete section 25(f), the supplemental for the Alaska marine highway system.

The remainder of the amendment updates section reference numbers.

There are, however, three substantive effective date changes from June 30, 2018 to July 1, 2018 (from FY18 to FY19) for the following appropriations:

1. the deposit of PCE Endowment Funds into the Community Assistance Fund (original section 24(f))
2. the deposit of PCE Endowment Funds into the Renewable Energy Grant Fund (original section 25(e))
3. the transfer of the balance of the in-state natural gas pipeline fund to the AK LNG project fund (original section 24(m))

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE SEATON

TO: CSHB 286(FIN), Draft Version "D"

- 1 Page 1, line 2:
- 2 Delete "**amending appropriations;**"
- 3
- 4 Page 53, lines 18 - 20:
- 5 Delete all material.
- 6
- 7 Page 55, line 22, through page 56, line 10:
- 8 Delete all material.
- 9
- 10 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
- 11
- 12 Page 57, lines 1 - 19:
- 13 Delete all material.
- 14
- 15 Page 58, lines 14 - 22:
- 16 Delete all material.
- 17
- 18 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
- 19
- 20 Page 58, line 23:
- 21 Delete "(a)"
- 22
- 23 Page 58, line 29, through page 59, line 6:

1 Delete all material.

2
3 Page 59, line 30, through page 60, line 2:

4 Delete all material.

5
6 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

7
8 Page 69, line 9:

9 Delete "sec. 13(b)"

10 Insert "sec. 11(b)"

11
12 Page 70, lines 30 - 31:

13 Delete all material.

14
15 Reletter the following subsections accordingly.

16
17 Page 75, line 9:

18 Delete "sec. 22(m)"

19 Insert "sec. 18(m)"

20
21 Page 76, line 17:

22 Delete "22(c) and (d), 24, 25, and 30(e) - (g) and (j)"

23 Insert "18(c) and (d), 20, 21, and 26(e) - (g), (i), and (j)"

24
25 Page 76, line 19:

26 Delete "30(k) and (l)"

27 Insert "26(k) and (l)"

28
29 Page 76, line 31, through page 77, line 1:

30 Delete all material.

1 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

2

3 Page 77, line 2:

4 Delete "Sections 24(*l*) and 32"

5 Insert "Sections 20(*l*) and 28"

6

7 Page 77, line 3:

8 Delete "secs. 34 and 35"

9 Insert "sec. 30"